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It is staff’s intention to provide information to the applicants regarding concerns and issues
that may affect the processing and review of this development proposal. The Sketch Plan
Review process does not result in approval or denial of a project. Comments are given to help
guide the applicant in addressing areas of concern and preparing for the next application
which is the Public Hearing phase. Comments are based on the application materials
provided for review. Specific questions relating to comments may be directed to the staff
providing those comments.

TITLE: Hybiak Conservation Development
Sketch Plan
REQUEST: Sketch Plan Review of a Conservation

Development of a 44.96-acre parcel into
two residual lots each with a building
envelope

LOCATION: Section 4, Township 8 North, Range 69
West of the 6™ P.M.; 7520 N. County
Road 21, Fort Collins; Located east of
County Road 21 approximately 700 feet
north of the intersection of County Road
21 and Davis Street

APPLICANTS/PROPERTY OWNERS: Michael and Eva Hybiak
7520 N. County Road 21
Fort Collins, CO 80524

STAFF CONTACTS: Michael Whitley, Planning
Clint Jones, Engineering
Doug Ryan, Health Department

FILE #: 16-S3381
SITE DATA:
Parcel Number: 98042-00-005
Total Development Area: 44.96 acres
Existing Land Use: Single-Family Residence
Proposed Land Use: One Additional Single-Family

Residences



Existing Zoning: RE — Rural Estate

Adjacent Zoning: RE — Rural Estate & O - Open
Adjacent Land Uses: Single-Family Residential &
Agricultural Production
Services:
Access: County Road 21
Water: Northern Colorado Water Association
Sewer: On-Lot Septic
Fire Protection: Poudre Fire Authority
No. Trips Generated by Use: 20 trips per day

PROJECT DESCRIPTION/BACKGROUND:

The applicants propose to divide a 44.96-acre parcel that is zoned RE — Rural Estate into two
residential lots. The property currently contains a manufactured home newly moved onto the
property and undergoing inspections. A permit has been issued for the construction of a
detached accessory building. The accessory building has not yet been completed.

The property is located at 7520 County Road 21, Fort Collins which is east of County Road
21 approximately 700 feet north of the intersection of County Road 21 and Davis Street.

Because this property is 30 acres or larger, the Land Use Code requires that the property be
divided through the Conservation Development process unless the Board of County
Commissioners grants an appeal to allow the property to be developed through the
Subdivision process.

Section 5.3.6.A of the Land Use Code requires that a minimum of 80% of the total
developable land area in a Conservation Development be set aside as residual land.

The Code allows for a building envelope to be identified for a home and accessory buildings
on residual land but the land within that building envelope is calculated as developed land
and not as residual land.

The existing home and accessory building are proposed to be on what is identified as
Residual Lot A on the Sketch Plan. Residual Lot A is 38.43 acres including a 5.0 acre
building envelope.

The Sketch Plan exhibit shows the proposed Residual Lot B as 6.43 acres including a 3.98-
acre building envelope.

The Sketch Plan exhibit indicates that the two lots would gain direct access to County Road
21 utilizing existing access points. No new roads are proposed.




REVIEW CRITERIA:

To approve a Conservation Development, the County Commissioners must consider the
following review criteria and find that each criterion has been met or determined to be
inapplicable:

1. The proposed Conservation Development is compatible with existing and allowed
land uses in the surrounding area;

The property is located in a rural residential area zoned RE — Rural Estate and O - Open.
In both of those zoning districts, the Land Use Code allows land divisions with an
overall maximum density of one home per 10 acres.

A total of two homes on the subject 44.96 acres would result in a density allowed by the
zoning district and would be compatible with existing and allowed land uses in the
surrounding area.

2. The applicant has demonstrated that the proposed Conservation Development can
and will comply with all applicable requirements of this Code;

The principal requirements for the review are located within Section 5.3 (Conservation
Development) and Section 8 (Standards for All Development) of the Larimer County
Land Use Code. The initial comments are summarized here.

Section 5.3.6.A.1 Residual Land Design — Size and Configuration

The minimum amount of residual land required in a Conservation Development
must be 80 percent of the total developable land area of the site unless a lesser
percentage is allowable as provided in subsections 4, 5 or 6 below.

The subject property is 44.96 acres. The required amount of residual land for a 44.96
acre parcel is 35.97 acres. This would allow for the development of 8.99 acres of the

property. The 8.99 acres includes proposed residential lots and land within a building
envelope on residual lots.

The proposed building envelopes on Residual Lots A & B total 8.98 acres.

The intent of residual land within Conservation Developments is to maintain the open
character of rural areas and protect and maintain agricultural uses and environmentally-
sensitive areas. Ideally, all of the residual land would be located on one Residual Lot.

Although the amount of developable land and residual land proposed on the Sketch Plan
comply with the Land Use Code requirements, the configuration of the residual land on
Residual Lot B has limited value for open space, recreational land or agricultural
production.

B



Rather than create Residual Lot B, the Development Services Team suggests that all of
the residual land be located on Residual Lot A and that the new lot be a residential lot
without residual land.

The lot could be created east of the north-south drainage way that crosses the western
end of the property. One of the reasons Residual Lot B was proposed with frontage on
County Road 21 might have been to avoid having to dedicate right-of-way within the
Conservation Development to provide access to the newly created parcel. As discussed
later in this report, the Development Services Team could support appeals that would
avoid the dedication of new right-of-way.

If a 5.0 acre building envelope is retained on Residual Lot A, the newly created Lot 1
could be 3.99 acres. Shrinking the building envelope on Residual Lot A would allow for
a larger residential lot.

Section 8.1 Adequate Public Facilities
Sub-Section 8.1.1 Sewage Disposal Level of Service Standards:

A residence on Residual Lot A is under construction and a permit has been issued by the
Department of Health and Environment to install on on-site waterwater treatment
system.

Residual Lot B will need an additional sewer system when it develops. The attached
comments from the Department of Health and Environment identify a number of factors
that need to be considered for accommodating the future on-lot septic system on this
property including the drainage that crosses the lot from north to south and soil on the

property.

Soil mapping provided by the Natural Resources Conservation Service indicate multiple
soils on the property. Each of the soils on Residual Lot B are ranked as “very limited” in
terms of suitability for conventional type system systems.

In order to address the soil constraints, the Department of Health and Environment
recommends that soil testing on Residual Lot B be prepared for the preliminary plat
submittal. This would allow for a better evaluation of the potential for a future septic
system.

The department also recommends that the building envelope (or lot) for the future home
be modified to exclude the drainage and the associated Longmont clay soils. Those soils
are not suitable for septic systems and needs to be avoided.



Sub-Section 8.1.2 Domestic Water Level of Service Standards:

The existing home is served by the Northern Colorado Water Association and water
service for the future home would also be obtained from the Association.

A letter of commitment from the water district must be provided with the Preliminary
Plat submittal. The letter must specifically state that the water distribution system is (or
will be) designed to meet the normal and minimum pressure design standards contained
in Section 8.1.2.A.1 of the Land Use Code. If the water system will be designed to
provide fire protection, the letter of commitment also needs to address the pressure and
delivery standards found in Section 8.1.4 of the Land Use Code. Please refer to the
comments from the Department of Health and Environment and the Poudre Fire
Authority for additional details.

Sub-Section 8.1.3 Drainage Level of Service Standards:

The attached Engineering Department comments indicate that a Preliminary Drainage
Plan and Report and a geotechnical report will be required with the Preliminary Plat
submittal. The drainage report must discuss whether stormwater detention and water
quality measures are needed on the site. The geotechnical report needs to discuss
groundwater levels and address any lots that will not be allowed to have basements.
Please refer to the attached Engineering Department comments for additional details.

Sub-Section 8.1.4 Fire Protection & Emergency Medical Level of Service
Standards:

The attached Poudre Fire Authority comments note the need for a fire lane and
emergency access easement, fire sprinklers within both the existing and future homes on
the property and the standards for premises identification. Please refer to the comments
for details.

Sub-Section 8.1.5 Road Capacity and Level of Service Standards:

The property has frontage on Larimer County Road 21 which is classified as a minor
collector roadway. The standard right-of-way width for a minor collector is 80 feet (40-
foot half right-of-way). If the land division proceeds, the Preliminary Plat should
indicate existing right-of-way and should include the dedication of right-of-way
necessary to accommodate the half right-of-way standard from the centerline of County
Road 21 to the subject property. This requirement is reflected on the Sketch Plan
exhibit.

Red line comments from the Road and Bridge Department note that the fence along
County Road 21 will need to be relocated to the new right-of-way line.
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Both the Engineering and Road and Bridge Departments had comments regarding access.
They note that the existing and proposed accesses need to meet current County standards
and that access permits are required.

The Development Services Team recommends that Residual Lot B become a standard
residential lot with no residual land on the lot. The standard requirement would be for
public right-of-way to be dedicated to provide access to the new lot. In this instance, the
Development Services Team could support and appeal to Section 8.14.1.M of the Land
Use Code (discussed below) to allow an access easement to provide access rather than a
public right-of-way. The appeal would need to be included in the Preliminary Plat
application.

Section 8.2 Wetland Areas:
There are no wetland areas on the subject property.
Section 8.3 Hazard Areas:

The property is in a low geological hazard area, is not in a mapped flood fringe or flood
way, does not contain slopes greater than 30% and is in a moderate wildfire hazard area.

Section 8.4 Wildlife:

There are no specific wildlife concerns with the proposed land division.

Section 8.5 Landscaping:

There are no landscaping standards applicable to this land division.

Section 8.6 Private Local Access Road and Parking Standards:

Two parking spaces are required for each single-family residential home. The proposed
lots/building envelopes are large enough to provide an adequate number of parking
spaces.

Section 8.7 Road Surfacing Requirements:

No new streets are proposed to serve the newly created lot within the Conservation
Development. If the lot layout is changed as recommended by the Development
Services Team, the new residential lot could gain access via an access easement
established over the existing driveway. The Larimer County Rural Area Road Standards

require that the local access road be at least a 20-foot wide all weather surface with
roadside ditches.



Section 8.8 Irrigation Facilities:

This Section is not applicable because there are no irrigation ditches on or adjacent to
the property.

Section 8.11 Air Quality Standards:

Please refer to Section 8.11 of the Land Use Code regarding controlling fugitive dust
during construction.

Section 8.12 Water Quality Management Standards:

Please refer to the comments from the Engineering Department with respect to
maintaining water quality during construction and as a part of any drainage
improvements proposed.

Section 8.13 Commercial Mineral Deposits:

The applicants would be responsible for identifying and providing notice to all mineral
rights owners of all hearing dates and times, as established by law if more than one
additional lot was proposed to be created. The notice requirement is not applicable for
the creation of only one additional lot.

Section 8.14 Development Design Standards for Land Division:

This section contains standards for lot location and configuration and for local roads
within Conservation Developments and Subdivisions. The applicants and their engineer
should refer to the Development Design Standards when revising the materials for the
Preliminary Plat application.

Sections 8.14.1.M & 8.14.1.R will need to be addressed in the Preliminary Plat
application.

Section 8.14.1.M of the Land Use Code reads,

All roads within the boundaries of land divisions, in both urban and rural areas, must be
a public right-of-way. In order for the County Commissioners to approve an appeal to
allow a private road within a land division, the County Commissioners must find that
both of the following criteria are met:

1. There would be no foreseeable public purpose or benefit in having a public right-of-
way; and

2. The County Commissioners find that road connectivity to adjacent parcels is not
needed or practical and have granted an appeal to Section 8.14.1.R (connectivity).

If an appeal to this subsection is granted, the following standards shall apply to the
private road:
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a. There is an easement, agreement, covenant or other appropriate document to be
recorded in the county records that grants the right of access for emergency and service
vehicles and that defines the persons/entities entitled to use the road easements,
including the installation and maintenance of street name signs within the easement, the
purpose for and manner in which the roads may be used, any limitations on the use of
the roads, the persons/entities authorized to enforce the terms of the easement and
penalties for violation of the terms of the easement.

b. The design and construction of the private road will meet applicable county road or
street standards;

c. Provisions acceptable to the County Commissioners have been made for maintenance
of the private roads; and

d. County requirements for road naming, road name signs and addressing have been or
will be met prior to the issuance of any building permit.

Section 8.14.1.R Connectivity. All land divisions must be designed to permit the
continuation of streets, roads, trails, pedestrian access, utilities and drainage facilities
into adjacent property. The connection must provide a logical, safe and convenient
circulation link for vehicular, bicycle and/or pedestrian traffic with existing or planned
circulation routes to allow a neighborhood traffic circulation system and to improve
emergency and service access. Particular attention must be given to access to
destinations such as schools, parks and business or commercial centers.

The Development Services Team can support appeals to allow the access to the lots to
be within a private access easement and not provide east-west connectivity. The
Development Services Team does request that the applicants dedicate a north-south
right-of-way along to eastern property line to provide for a future road connection. The
Development Services Team can support an appeal to not construct the improvements
within that right-of-way.

Section 8.15 Site Lighting:

The applicant is directed to refer to the Land Use Code with respect to outdoor
lighting. Down directed outdoor lighting which does not trespass on to adjacent
properties is strongly recommended.

Section 8.16 Fences:

Fences must comply with the requirements of the Land Use Code.

The proposed Conservation Development will result in no substantial negative impact
on environmentally sensitive areas or features, agricultural uses or other lands;

There are no identified environmentally sensitive areas or features and no agricultural uses
on the subject property.
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Approval of the proposed Conservation Development will not result in a substantial
adverse impact on other property in the vicinity of the proposed Conservation
Development; and;

Assuming a Conservation Development can meet all of the applicable standards and the
comments contained within this report are resolved, there do not appear to be adverse
impacts associated with a division of this property at this location.

The recommendations of referral agencies have been considered.

The application was referred to a variety of agencies. The responses received are attached to

this report. The applicant must contact these referral agencies directly to resolve any
outstanding issues.

COMMENTS GENERATED BY SKETCH PLAN REVIEW:

The Planning Department and other County Departments commented on the proposal
according to the development standards that are detailed in Sections 5.3 and 8 of the
Larimer County Land Use Code (LCLUC). The complete comment letters are attached to
this report with some of the main points summarized in the report. Please refer to the
attached referral comments. Each of these comments should be addressed with a written
response in the Public Hearing application submittal.

PUBLIC INPUT:

Copies of the Sketch Plan submittal materials were sent to surrounding property owners and
were published online at

http://www.larimer.org/planning/planning/current_applications.cfm.

No neighbors contacted the Planning office.

SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS

Review of the Hybiak Conservation Development Sketch Plan application has raised a few
significant issues which the applicant should take into consideration before submitting for
the next step in the development review process.

As proposed, the residual land on Residual Lot B would not be usable as open space or
agricultural land as intended by the Conservation Development regulations. The
Development Services Team staff has proposed an alternative layout for the Conservation
Development that would place all of the residual land within Residual Lot A and would
create a new residential lot rather than a Residual Lot. Appeals to multiple Development
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Design standards would be required but could be supported by Development Service Team
staff. It would be the Board of County Commissioners who would approve or deny any
appeal requests.

The purpose of today's meeting is to provide the opportunity for the applicant and County
Development Services Team to discuss the positive and negative aspects of the proposal.
The Development Services Team’s job today is to inform the applicant of concerns and
issues that may hinder or prevent a project from being approved by the Board of County
Commissioners which has the final authority to approve or deny applications. This
information is provided to assist the applicant in deciding if a project should be pursued and,
if so, what changes could be made. It is the applicant's responsibility to utilize this
information to improve the proposal, to locate additional information, to formulate
justifications for the Subdivision during the public hearing phase, or to decide to abandon
the project. The result of this meeting does not result in either approval or denial of an
application but is intended to be informational in nature. Sketch Plan Review is only the
most preliminary step in the Conservation Development process in Larimer County.

Should the applicant decide to proceed with this item, a complete Conservation
Development Preliminary Plat/Public Hearing application must be submitted. Before
submitting the application, the applicant must have a pre-application meeting with the
Planning Department to discuss submittal requirements. An application package will
not be accepted until a pre-application conference has been conducted.
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION FOR THE
PROPOSED HYBIAK C.D. TO LARIMER COUNTY

Property Description:
Metes and Bounds Parcel being a portion of the North Half of the Northwest Quarter of Section
4,township 8 North range 69 West of the 6® P.M., County of Larimer , State of Colorado.

Parcel No. 98042-00-005
Property Address: 7520 N. CR 21, Fort Collins, CO 80524

Owners: Michael and Eva Hybiak
7520 N. CR 21, Fort Collins, Co 80524
(970) 412-5682

(970) 213-1475

Existing Zoning: RE: Rural Estate

Summary

The property at address 7520 N. CR 21, Fort Collins, CO 80524, is approximately 45
acres with 2 driveways exiting onto N. CR 21. We are proposing a division of this property,
making it 2 separate parcels; one approximately 38.4 acres, known herein as Lot A, and the
other approximately 6.04 acres, known herein as Lot B. The Lot A would house the owners, the
Hybiaks, and Lot B would be for our mother, Barbara Olamik, who due to medical conditions
cannot meet the Accessory Dwelling or Extended Family Dwelling criteria. Both parcels would
remain in the ownership of Mike and Eva Hybiak.

This meets the standard criteria for division of a 40 acre parcel, being no more than four
divisions with road access available to both parcels. With only two homes being built on this
acreage, the conservation is upheld for the zoning of Rural Estate.

Review Criteria
1. The existing land use or zoning is Rural Estate and the proposed development is
compatible with this zoning and can comply with all code. The residual land for this
proposal will remain undeveloped and is currently contiguous to 3 other residual land
pieces.
2. The proposed division will be able to meet the code
3. Environmentally sensitive areas do not exist on or around this parcel.
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4, Webeﬁweﬂxehnddivisionisinacoordmoewiﬂnheﬂmomdingmsmdzmingmd
that no adverse impact will take place.

5. We will be able to meet code with this land division.
A pre-application meeting has taken place with Mike Whitley.

Existing Conditions

Zoning: Rural Estate

Current use of property: a single family dwelling has been built and the remainder of the
land is natural and undeveloped.

Size of the property: 44.96 acres

Size of existing stractures: Lot A has single family dwelling is 2000 square feet with
outer dimensions of 71 x 36 with 30 foot attached garage, a workshop that is 2400 square feet
with outer dimensions of 41 x 60.

Recent Uses: We have only just moved into the main house and have not used the land.

Surrounding properties: Our surrounding properties are cattle farmers, undeveloped
residual land and horse and goat grazing and stables.

Offsite Conditions: None

Unique Features: 2 intermittent streams identified on the Quad Map.

Proposed Changes and Improvements

The Lot B would be approximately 6.04 acres for residential use. One home with an
attached garage would be built. The new home square footage would be approximately 1800 sq.
fi.with dimensions of 50 x 32, with the attached garage being 30 x 30. There is no common area
as defined in the review packet. Landscaping will be completed for the front and back yard.
Wind break trees will be planted.

Infrastructure (Utilities)

SewageDisposal—'Ihecm'renthouseontheLotAhasasepticsysﬁemandhnspmchased
a water tap from Northemn Colorado Water Association. The proposed Lot B would engineer,
apply for permit and install a septic system. A separate water tap would have to be purchased for
LotBandN.C.WmerAmociaﬁonhasakwdyassossedﬂlecmmwmusageofﬂlelineand
agreed to supply Lot B.

PVREAcmrenﬂywppﬁ&sLotAvﬁdlclecuichymdhasass&edmdagmedmmpply
Lot B using the same existing poles and line. We would then burry the line suppling Lot B per
Colorado State Code and have the new meter inspected per code as well.

Fire Protection — Lot A and Lot B are located within Poudre Valley Fire District and
Poudre Valley Fire Authority. Both have access to hydrants along CR 60 E and are not located
in a wildfire hazard area as shown on the vicinity map.

Roads — There is a driveway in existence for Lot A and Lot B. Lot B. The driveway that
existsonLotA,extendsalongthenor&npropenylineandctmenﬂyisusedby 1 vehicle per day
and any utility vehicles of small to moderate size, when necessary, but will not exceed more than
20 vehicles per day. The driveway is currently mowed and leveled for adequate drainage and
safety to vehicles. The driveway is an all weather surface. This development on 2 lots will not
impact the flow of traffic on N CR 21 in such a way that it depletes the function of the current
road or accessibility.

The proposed Lot B will have the same materials and compliance with Land Code.

&



Existing Utilities — Amerigas will supply both houses with a tank alongside the structure, painted
in a natural tone beige. PVREA will supply electricity. NCWA will provide water service.

Traffic and Access

Surface of access point will be base gravel and surface gravel. The access point will be
setback according to code.

Site Dist. — By using existing access points, we believe that we can meet the site distance
requirement.
Appeal — 10 are minimum lot size. Lot B is 6.04 but the overall density of the project exceeds
the requirement.






ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

Post Office Box 1190
Fort Collins, Colorado 80522-1190

(970) 498-5700
COMMITTED TO EXCELLENCE FAX (970) 498-7986

MEMORANDUM

TO: Michael Whitley, Larimer County Planning Department
FROM: Clint Jones, Larimer County Engineering Department
DATE: April 21,2016
SUBJECT: Hybiak Conservation Development- Sketch Plan
Project Description/Background:
This is a Sketch Plan Review for a Conservation Development to divide approximately 45 acres into two

residual lots, each with a building envelope. The parcel is located at 7520 NCR 21, approximately 700
feet north of Davis Street.

Review. Criteria:

The intent of the Sketch Plan is to provide a general description of the project. The materials submitted
need to provide adequate information to accurately assess the drainage and transportation aspects for the
entire site. Larimer County Engineering Department staff has reviewed the materials that were submitted
to our office under these guidelines and per the criteria found in the Larimer County Land Use Code
(LCLUC), Larimer County Rural Area Road Standards (LCRARS), Larimer County Urban Area Street
Standards (LCUASS), Larimer County Stormwater Design Standards (LCSDS) and pertinent
Intergovernmental Agreements.

Transportation/Access Issues:

1. Please confirm that the proposed access onto LCR 21 meets the access spacing requirements of Table
10-1 of the LCRARS. Additional access points off of the County Road would not be allowed. A
shared access easement will be required and roads serving (2) or more lots will be required to meet
Appendix G of the LCRARS.

2. Emergency service providers are finding it increasingly difficult to locate residences in Larimer
County. Therefore, Engineering Staff recommends that unique road names should be assigned to all
roads (including access easements) that access more than one lot, whether they are public or private.

3. Per Section 8.14.1.R of the LCLUC, All land divisions must be designed to permit the continuation of
streets, roads, trails, pedestrian access, utilities and drainage facilities into adjacent property. In
order to meet this standard, a 35 foot half right-of-way will need to be dedicated along the east
property line.

4. This office requests that a Homeowners’ Association be responsible for the maintenance of the
internal streets, since Larimer County no longer accepts new or additional subdivision roads for
maintenance.

5. Per Section 8.1.5.E of the LCLUC and Appendix F of the LCRARS, this site is presumed to have an
insignificant impact on the roadway system and will be exempt from the paving threshold study and

C:\Users\whitlemd\Downloads\Hybiak CD Sketch Plan.doc
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traffic impact study requirements since this proposed development will create less than 3 new
dwelling units.

The applicant should contact the Poudre Fire Authority to ensure that the building and internal street
layout is adequate for their purposes.

Drainage/Floodplain/Erosion Control Issues:

1.

Per Section 8.12.3-A of the LCLUC, with the next submittal, a Preliminary Drainage Plan and Report
will be required. Also, a preliminary grading plan will need to be submitted with existing and
proposed contours, building envelopes, and finished floor elevations. The formats and required
infarmation for these plans/reports are available in the Larimer County Land Use Code Stormwater
Report Submittal Requirements as well as in the Larimer County Stormwater Design Standards
(LCSDS). For a complete preliminary review, the Preliminary Drainage Report and Plan must
address all issues found in the Drainage Report Submittal Requirements Section starting on page 3 of
the LCSDS Addendum and include all pertinent items stated in the Stormwater Report Submittal
Requirements.

In the Preliminary Drainage Report, Staff requires a discussion on whether stormwater detention and
water quality measures are needed on this site. Additionally, the development must release into a
historic drainage path or drainage easements must be provided for the transport of the site drainage to
a defined drainage path. Finally, the design engineer needs to be advised that Larimer County has
developed IDF (Intensity-Duration-Frequency) curves for the County which should be used to
develop peak flow rates for this project. (Please see p. 15 of the Larimer County Stormwater Design
Standards Addendum for information on IDF curves)

The site has multiple drainages that cross the property. The 100 year water surface elevations of
these drainages will need to be analyzed and structures will need to be placed 18” above that
elevation.

This office will require that the applicant address the issue of erosion control, as per Section 8.12 of
the LCLUC. Proposed erosion control measures must be briefly described in a narrative and also
shown on the preliminary plan(s). The plan must include measures to control erosion and
sedimentation during all phases of construction and a plan for permanent erosion control after
development is completed. Erosion control measures must be based on calculated performance
standards. An example of the acceptable format for an erosion control plan can be reviewed in
Volume 3 of the Larimer County Stormwater Design Standards (LCSDS).

A geotechnical report will be required with the next submittal. The geotechnical report needs to
discuss groundwater levels and should address any lots that will not be allowed to have basements.
Any recommendations for dealing with potential high groundwater should be discussed and the
results of the report will need to confirm that groundwater will not enter the detention ponds. The
applicant shall take into consideration the groundwater characteristics of the site when the finished
floor elevations are set. This department requires that lowest floor levels, including basements, be at
least 3 feet above groundwater level. It should be noted that the International Building Code calls for
lowest floor levels to be at least 5 feet above groundwater level. Additionally, any proposed
subdrains are not allowed in the right-of-way.

Fees and Permits:

1.

Per Section 9.5 and 9.6 of the LCLUC, Engineering Staff would like to notify the applicant that
Transportation Capital Expansion Fees will be required at the time of building permit issuance in
accordance with duly enacted transportation capital expansion fee regulations then in effect.

A Development Construction Permit (DCP) will be required for construction of the site
improvements. All necessary DCP fees and associated conditions (Section 12.5 of the LCLUC) will
apply. The DCP Fee is collected at the time of DCP issuance in accordance with duly enacted DCP
fee regulations then in effect. According to current regulations, Staff estimates the Development
Construction Permit fee for this development to be $150 (at $150 per lot x 1lot). Upon recordation of

C:\Users\whitlemd\Downloads\Hybiak CD Sketch Plan.doc
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the final plat, the applicant will need to contact the Larimer County Engineering Department for
additional requirements associated with this permit.

3. Any access construction on County Road 21 or work in the County right-of-way, will require an
Access or Right-of-Way Construction Permit from this office. Access information and permits can be
obtained by contacting Marc Lyons, Access & Utility Permit Coordinator, at (970) 498-5709.

4. 1If one acre or more of land is disturbed with this development, the applicant is required to apply for a
Stormwater Construction Permit from the Colorado Department of Health and Environment.

Staff Recommendation:

With the understanding that the review items stated above would be addressed with the next submittal, the
Larimer County Engineering Department supports this proposal continuing to the preliminary stage.
However, if the project does proceed to the preliminary stage, the Engineering Department would like the
applicant to keep in mind that the intent of the preliminary submittal is to justify the feasibility of the
project. Therefore, the materials submitted at the preliminary stage need to support that adequate
drainage and transportation needs will be met. The applicant should be aware that our department
reviewed this submittal at a concept level and additional information from that stated above might be
required once more detailed information has been submitted.

Please feel free to contact me at (970) 498-57270r e-mail me at cdjones@larimer.org if you have any
questions. Thank you.

cc:  Michael/Eva Hybiak, 7520 N County Road 21, Fort Collins CO 80524
reading file
file

C:\Users\whitlemd\Downloads\Hybiak CD Sketch Plan.doc
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LARIMER DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT
1525 Blue Spruce Drive

COUNTY
Fort Collins, Colorado 80524-2004
General Health (970) 498-6700
Environmental Health (870) 498-6775
COMMITTED TO EXCELLENCE Fax (970) 4986772

To: Michael Whitley
Larimer County Planning Department

From: Doug Ryan %}g @Cp/n

Date: April 20, 2016

Subject: Hybiak CD - Sketch Plan Review

The Hybiak conservation development is a proposal to divide a 45 acre parcel into two residual lots each
containing a residential building envelope.

Water. Water is to be supplied by the Northern Colorado Water Association. The County's Land Use
Code contains level of service standards for domestic water service in Section 8.1.2. In order to
demonstrate compliance with those standards, the applicant will need to obtain a letter of commitment from
the Association for inclusion with the preliminary plat submittal. The letter of commitment needs to
specifically state that the water distribution system is (or will be) designed to meet the normal and minimum
pressure design standards contained in Section 8.1.2.A.1 of the Land Use Code, or more stringent
standards as required by the District. If the water system will be designed to provide fire protection, the
letter of commitment also needs to address the pressure and delivery standards outlined in Section 8.1.4 of
the Land Use Code.

Sewer. The residence on Residual Lot A is under construction at this time, and has a permit issued from
our Department to install on on-site wastewater treatment system. The conditions at that location were
constrained by slow percolation and shallow bedrock.

Residual Lot B will need an additional sewer system when it develops. Important features to consider in
that regard include the unnamed drainage that crosses the lot from north to south, and soil on the property.
The Natural Resources Conservation service maps soils along with their constraints for various uses. The
attached map outlines the soil constrains for septic tank absorption fields. Each of the soils on Lot B are
ranked as “very limited” in terms of suitability for conventional type septic systems. The most significant
limitations are associated with the Longmont clay (63) that is associated with the drainage area. That wet
heavy clay soil is not suitable for septic systems and needs to be avoided. Above the drainage is an area
mapped as Heldt clay loam (48). It is constrained due to slow percolation. Further north is the Renohill
clay loam (90) which is limited both by slow percolation and shallow bedrock.

In order to address the soif constraints, | recommend that soil testing on Lot B be prepared for the
preliminary plat submittal. That would allow a better evaluation of the potential for a septic system on that
parcel. | also recommend that the building envelope be modified to exclude the drainage and the
Longmont clay soils. One option that may make sense would be to make Lot B more of a rectangle to take
in more area to the north above the drainage.
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Dust Control for Unpaved Roads. County Roads 21 and 60E, providing access for this property, are dirt
or gravel surface. The Colorado Air Quality Control Commission’s regulations concerning particulate (dust)
emissions require the owner or operator responsible for maintenance of any unpaved roadway which has
vehicle traffic exceeding 200 vehicles per day to use all available, practical methods which are
technologically feasible and economically reasonable in order to minimize particulate emissions resulting
from the use of the roadway. Control measures to be employed may include but are not necessarily limited
to, chemical stabilization, paving, speed restrictions and other methods approved by the Air Pollution
Control Division. The Adequate Public Facilities standard for roads in Section 8.1.5 of the Land Use Code
relate back to these State requirements for dust control. As a practical matter, the type of control that is
most feasible depends on the amount of traffic and on other maintenance factors. As with other cases, the
County Engineering Department will make a final determination on the category of dust treatment that is
most appropriate.

Rural Area Issues. The area surrounding this proposal is rural in nature and future occupants should be
aware of some unique issues that may be encountered. Examples include lack of mosquito control,
potential conflicts with wildlife, and adjacent agricultural uses. | recommend that disclosure affidavits be
prepared to inform potential owners about these types of issues.

Horse Pasture Management. The zoning for this area allows for horses and other livestock. If livestock
are to be kept, the owners should be aware that it has been our experience that lots of this size must be
managed very carefully in order to maintain grass cover in the pasture. Overgrazing produces lots with
bare ground and scattered weeds. Erosion and polluted runoff results from such a situation, and affect the
lot owner, neighbors and the environment. The Larimer County Cooperative Extension Service has
extensive information about pasture management. | recommend that lot owners contact that office if they
intend to keep livestock.

Thank you for the opportunity to comment on this proposal. | will be available to discuss these comments
with the applicant during the sketch plan review meeting. | can be reached at 498-6777 if there are
questions prior to that time.

Attachment.  Natural Resource Conservation Service soils map

cc: Michael and Eva Hybiak

Page 2 of 2
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Septic Tank Absorption Fields—L_arimer County Area, Colorado

Hybiak CD

Septic Tank Absorption Fields

Septic Tank Absorption Fields— Summary by Map Unit — Larimer County Area, Colorado (CO644)
Map unit Map unit name Rating Component | Rating reasons | Acres in AOI Percent of AOI
symbol name (percent) {numeric
values)

48 Heldt clay loam, |Very limited Heldt (90%) Slow water 12.7 | 28.1% |
0 to 3 percent movement I
slopes (1.00) |

53 Kim loam, 1to 3 |Somewhat Kim (90%) Slow water 99| 21.9% |
percent slopes | limited movement |

(0.47) |

54 Kim loam, 3to 5 | Somewhat Kim (90%) Slow water 54| 11.9%

percent slopes | limited movement
(0.47)

63 Longmont clay, 0 | Very limited Longmont (85%) | Flooding (1.00) 11.8 26.1%
to 3 percent
slopes Depth to

saturated zone
(1.00)

Slow water
movement
(1.00)

a0 Renohill clay Very limited Renohill (85%) | Depth to bedrock 5.5 12.1%

loam, 3t0 9 (1.00)

t sl

et Slow water

. movement
(1.00)
Totals for Area of Interest 45.2 100.0%
Septic Tank Absorption Fields— Summary by Rating Value
Rating Acres In AOI Percent of AOI

Very limited 29.9 66.2%

Somewhat limited 15.3 33.8%

Totals for Area of Interest 452 100.0%

4/4/2016
Page 3 of 5

Web Soil Survey
National Cooperative Soil Survey

2

Natural Resources
Conservation Service



Septic Tank Absorption Fields—Larimer County Area, Colorado Hybiak CD

Description

Septic tank absorption fields are areas in which effluent from a septic tank is
distributed into the soil through subsurface tiles or perforated pipe. Only that part
of the soil between depths of 24 and 60 inches is evaluated. The ratings are based
on the soil properties that affect absorption of the effluent, construction and
maintenance of the system, and public health. Saturated hydraulic conductivity
(Ksat), depth to a water table, ponding, depth to bedrock or a cemented pan, and
flooding affect absorption of the effluent. Stones and boulders, ice, and bedrock or
a cemented pan interfere with installation. Subsidence interferes with installation
and maintenance. Excessive slope may cause lateral seepage and surfacing of the
effluent in downslope areas.

Some soils are underlain by loose sand and gravel or fractured bedrock at a depth
of less than 4 feet below the distribution lines. In these soils the absorption field
may not adequately filter the effluent, particularly when the system is new. As a
result, the ground water may become contaminated.

The ratings are both verbal and numerical. Rating class terms indicate the extent
to which the soils are limited by all of the soil features that affect the specified use.
"Not limited" indicates that the soil has features that are very favorable for the
specified use. Good performance and very low maintenance can be expected.
"Somewhat limited" indicates that the soil has features that are moderately
favorable for the specified use. The limitations can be overcome or minimized by
special planning, design, or installation. Fair performance and moderate
maintenance can be expected. "Very limited" indicates that the soil has one or more
features that are unfavorable for the specified use. The limitations generally cannot
be overcome without major soil reclamation, special design, or expensive
installation procedures. Poor performance and high maintenance can be expected.

Numerical ratings indicate the severity of individual limitations. The ratings are
shown as decimal fractions ranging from 0.01 to 1.00. They indicate gradations
between the point at which a soil feature has the greatest negative impact on the
use (1.00) and the point at which the soil feature is not a limitation (0.00).

The map unit components listed for each map unit in the accompanying Summary
by Map Unit table in Web Soil Survey or the Aggregation Report in Soil Data Viewer
are determined by the aggregation method chosen. An aggregated rating class is
shown for each map unit. The components listed for each map unit are only those
that have the same rating class as listed for the map unit. The percent composition
of each component in a particular map unit is presented to help the user better
understand the percentage of each map unit that has the rating presented.

Other components with different ratings may be present in each map unit. The
ratings for all components, regardless of the map unit aggregated rating, can be
viewed by generating the equivalent report from the Soil Reports tab in Web Soil
Survey or from the Soil Data Mart site. Onsite investigation may be needed to
validate these interpretations and to confirm the identity of the soil on a given site.

Natural Resources Web Soil Survey 4/4/2016
Conservation Service National Cooperative Soil Survey Page 4 of 5
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Septic Tank Absorption Fields—Larimer County Area, Colorado Hybiak CD

Rating Options

Aggregation Method: Dominant Condition
Component Percent Cutoff: None Specified
Tie-break Rule: Higher

Natural Resources Web Soil Survey 4/4/2016
Conservation Service National Cooperative Soil Survey Page 5 of 5
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LARIMER COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DIVISION

\ COUNTY

Planning Fax (970) 498-7711  Building Fax (970) 498-7667
COMMITTED TO EXCELLENCE

Wednesday, March 30, 2016

LARIMER COUNTY-TODD JUERGENS
ROAD & BRIDGE

Enclosed is a proposal for a conservation development plan Sketch Plan Review that has been submitted to the
Planning Department for review. Please review and comment as applicable.

Proposal Enclosed: HYBIAK CD
Case Number: 16-S3381
Comments Due By: Wednesday, April 20,2016

NOTE: Colorado State Statutes C.R.S. 30-28-136 state in part that failure of a referral agency to respond to this
mailing within twenty-one (21) days shall, for the purpose of the hearing on the plan, be deemed by the county as
an approval of the submitted plan. If additional time is needed to respond to this mailing, please advise the staff
planner within the 21 days with a request for additional time and an estimated time for the response. Please note
that comments received after the 21 day deadline may not be able to be incorporated into the staff
recommendations.

Meeting Type: Sketch Plan Review

Meeting Location: Larimer County Courthouse Offices, Horseshoe Lake Conf. Room - 3rd Floor,
200 West Oak Street, Fort Collins, Colorado.

Meeting Date: Thursday, May 05, 2016
Meeting Time: 9:00 p.m.
Please send your comments to the planner listed below and to the applicant at the following address:
HYBIAK MICHAEL/EVA
7520 N COUNTY ROAD 21
FORT COLLINS, COK 80524
FINCH.EVA@GMAIL.COM
Michael Whitley
Planner II

970-498-7720-
mwhitley@larimer.org

E.)L\&N\w;b ? Tropemm\ Access '<
S'K‘Q#Ae_xé_ o) “D‘kc-_{\/\ ACC.J:..‘.':S ?ef\N\XxS i
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Post Office Box 1190
Fort Collins, Colorado 80522-1190
Planning (970) 498-7683  Building (970) 498-7700
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Community Development Division
Code Compliance Department
200 W. Oak Street, Suite 3100
P.O. Box 1190

Fort Collins, CO 80522-1190
(970) 498-7700

COMMITTED TO EXCELLENCE

STAFF REPORT

Date: April 20, 2016
From: Candace Phippen, Code Compliance Supervisor
To: Michael Whitley, Planner 11

Planning File No: 16-S3381
Name of Review: Hybiak CD

Parcel No: - 9804200005—7520 N County Road 21, Fort Collins, Colorado

This is a request for a sketch plan review for a conservation development to divide
approximately 45 acres into two residual lots, each with a building envelope.

Assessor Records: Modular (2015), three bedrooms, two baths, 2280 sq.ft. with a 900 sq.
attached garage.

Building Permits of Record:

1. 15-B1282 issued 12/07/2015 for a utility-quonset style outbuilding. No inspections
of record. All required inspection approvals must be obtained on or before
05/30/2017.

2. 15-B1283.issued 12/07/2015 for a manufactured home (double-wide), three

bgérooms_, two bathrooms, 2280 sq.ft. with a 2280 sq.ft. unfinished basement and a
900 sq.ft..garage. Currently undergoing inspections. All required inspection
approvals must be obtained on or before 05/30/2017.

Staff Comments: No known building code issues.

cc: Michael and Eva Hybiak
7520 N County Road 21
Fort Collins, CO 80524 -
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S— Phone: 970-221-6570
102 Remington Street Fax: 970-221-6635
Fort Collins, CO 80524  Internet: www.poudre-fire.org

TO: Michael Whitiey, Planner I

FROM: Jim Lynxwiler, Fire Protection Technician
Poudre Fire Authority, 970-416-2869

PROJECT: HYBIAK CD
Larimer County Case Number: 16-S3381

DESCRIPTION: Sketch plan review for a Conservation Development to divide approximately
45 acres into two residual lots each with a building envelope

DATE: April 5, 2016
CC: Michael and Eva Hybiak
PFA COMMENTS:

All fire department comments shall remain active until acknowledged and resolved by applicant.
Poudre Fire Authority will enforce the current adopted version of the International Fire Code and
its accompanying local ordinances with respect to the individual lots as each is subsequently
developed.

LAND DIVISION
PFA has no comment for the land division.

FIRE LANES

Fire access, in the form of a dedicated fire lane, is required to within 150’ of all exterior portions of
any residence. Development on either Lot A or B will be subject to current Code Standards. The
newly constructed residence on Lot A is located over 1,500 feet from County Road 21 and is
considered out-of-access by current Code Standards. A fire lane, meeting minimum standards, is
required on Lot A at this time. Development of Lot B will be subject to the same criteria.

Wherever a fire lane is required, it shall to be dedicated by separate document as an Emergency
Access Easement and conform to local fire lane standards (see below). In such cases where fire
access requirements cannot be met from County Road 21 the Fire Code allows the out-of-access
conditions to be mitigated with the installation of a residential fire sprinkler system. Code
language and fire lane specifications provided below.

e |FC 503.1.1: Approved fire Lanes shall be provided for every facility, building or portion of
a building hereafter constructed or moved into or within the jurisdiction. The fire apparatus
access road shall comply with the requirements of this section and shall extend to within
150 feet of all portions of the facility and all portions of the exterior walls of the first story of
the building as measured by an approved route around the exterior of the building or
facility. When any portion of the residence or any portion of an exterior wall of the first
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story of the building is located more than 150 feet from fire apparatus access, the fire
code official is authorized to increase the dimension if the building is equipped throughout
with an approved, automatic fire-sprinkler system.

FIRE LANE SPECIFICATIONS
A fire lane plan shall be submitted for approval prior to installation. In addition to the design
criteria already contained in relevant standards and policies, any new fire lane must meet the
following general requirements:
= Shall be dedicated as an Emergency Access Easement.
= Maintain the required 16 foot minimum unobstructed width & 14 foot minimum overhead
clearance.
» Be designed as a flat, hard, all-weather driving surface capable of supporting 40 tons
(compacted road base is acceptable in this semi-rural, residential application).
= Dead-end fire access roads shall not exceed 660’ in length (dead-end residential fire
lanes in excess of 660’ can be mitigated with the installation of a residential fire
sprinkler system). Dead-end fire access roads in excess of 150 feet in length shall be
provided with an approved area for turning around fire apparatus.
= When a turnaround is required, the turning radii of a fire apparatus access road shall be a
minimum of 25 feet inside and 50 feet outside.

International Fire Code 503.2.3, 503.2.4, 503.2.5, 503.3, 503.4 and Appendix D; FCLUC
3.6.2(B)2006 and Local Amendments.

WATER SUPPLY

A fire hydrant is required within 400’ of any residential building as measured along an approved
path of vehicle travel. In such circumstances where a hydrant cannot be located within 400’ of the
residence, the code requirement may be offset with the installation of a residential fire sprinkler
system in conjunction with meeting minimum access requirements outlined above. Based upon
the existing utility infrastructure available in the area, both residences on Lot A & B will require a
residential fire sprinkler system to be installed. Code language provided below.

e |IFC 508.1 and Appendix B: RESIDENTIAL REQUIREMENTS: Outside the Urban Growth
Area, hydrants to provide 500 gpm at 20 psi residual pressure, spaced not further than
400 feet to the building, on 800-foot centers thereafter.

PREMISE IDENTIFICATION
Addresses for both residences shall be posted both on the residence itself and at the county
road. Code language provided below.

e 2012 IFC 505.1: New and existing buildings shall have approved address numbers,
building numbers or approved building identification placed in a position that is plainly
legible, visible from the street or road fronting the property, and posted with a minimum of
six-inch numerals on a contrasting background. Where access is by means of a private
road and the building cannot be viewed from the public way, a monument, pole or other
sign or means shall be used to identify the structure.
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